
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 4, 1988 

October 4, 1988 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Connnissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 19, 1988 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
A. Pleasant Construction 
AELE 
Lee Airheart 
Patrick C. Allen, M.D., P.C. 
American Industrial Services 
American Planning Assoc. 
Art Floral & Gift Shop 
BA Lace & Crafts 
Sue Bartlett, R.N. 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bip, R 
Boyce Equipment & Parts Co. 
The Bureau of National Affairs 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light 
Casper Star Tribune 
Casper Star Tribune 
Childress Electric 
City Market 
Comfort Inn 
Bill Cooper 
Cooperative Extension Service 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
O. R. "Bud" Daily 
Jim Davis 
Terry Dix 
Town of Dixon 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain Towing 
Fowler Hardware Inc. 
Gambles 
Gas Lite Motel 
Gary Graalman 
Susan Grafton 
John L. Hoke & Oscar A. Hall 
Hi-Way Drug 
John L. Hoke 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Henry Hucke 
r ·B M 
J. C. Kilburn 
J ~ C. Kilburn 
J~ H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Johnson Publishing 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
A~ P. Kirsch, M.D. 
Robert Konrath 
Lorraine Kovachevich 
Bob Lambertsen 
Mac Pherson Law Offices 
The March Company 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
Hadd McHenry 
Medicine Bow Telephone 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hopsital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
David Michie, D.D.s. 

Various 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Coroner 
Courthouse 
Planning 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Planning 
Senior Center 
Attorney 
Carbon Bldg. 
Fire Dept. 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Radio Tech 
Senior Services 
Attorney 
Planning 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Planning 
Planning 
Extension 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Cormnissioners 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Senior Center 
Courthouse 
Attorney 
Commissioners 
Planning 
General 
Jail 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Planning 
Clerk 
Fire Dept. 
District Court 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
District Court 
Jail 
Sheriff/Jail 

$ 1,210.78 
215.00 
111.00 

30.00 
615.70 

63.30 
200.00 

36.00 
80.00 

134.95 
' 4.70 
40.00 
33.19 
2.48 

210.00 
400.00 

17.66 
137.47 
717. 39 
140.00 
140.00 

64.00 
173.01 

22.50 
27.60 

2,580.00 
194.00 
281.25 
323.07 
300.84 
125.00 

16.00 
8.20 

23.15 
456.98 
166.32 
126.68 
277. 93 

4.90 
33.91 
46.50 
25.48 

101.16 
225.00 
209.94 
610.00 
202.76 
so.so 
31.05 
8.79 

1,215.00 
3,180.00 
1,100.00 

63.54 
125.00 
102.80 

1.62 
17.01 

700.00 
9.66 

108.82 
59.96 
28.00 

387.15 
20.00 

125.00 
37.69 
28.80 

791.20 
106.40 
41.00 
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Motorola Inc. 
Mountain Fuel 
Mountain States Ford Truck Sales, Inc. 
National Police Chiefs & Sheriffs Information 

Bureau 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida Inc. 
Pamida Inc. 
Barry Patterson 
Penny Saver Medical Supply 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Phillips 66 Company 
Pitney Bowes 
Plainsman 
Phyllis Powell, R.N. 
The Product Center 
Quinn & McGill, Inc. 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Red Line Supply 
Rostad Mortuary 
Harry Russell III 
s. C. & E., Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Company 
Shively Hardware 
Sue Smith, R.N. 
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C. 
State of Wyoming - Data Services 
Joan E. Suhr 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco Refining 
Thompson Publishing Group 
Marilyn Toellner 
U. S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
Valley on Co. 
Valley Super Valu 
Viking 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
The Wise Agency 
Woodward & Associates, Inc. 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Association of County Officers 
Wyoming County Clerk's Association 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Peace Officers Association 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Yampa Valley Electric 
James A. York 
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C. 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Sherrod W. France 
H.B. Lee Construction 
Roger Scott Hannum 
Horizon Stationery 
Myrna Johnson 
Joe Jussila 
Kuntzman's Cash Store 
Robert M. Lambertsen 
Richard Manley 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Oasis Cafe 
Lonnie Pacheco 
Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce 

Radio Tech 
Senior Services 
Fire Dept. 

Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
General 
Clerk 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Clerk of Court 
Public Heal th 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Coroner 
Public Health 
Assessor 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Various 
Planning 
Coroner 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Planning 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Builidng & Gounds 
W. I. C. 
Various 
Elections 
w. I. c. 
General 
Sheriff 
General 
Extension 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Emergency Health 
Planning 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Treasurer 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Emergency Services 
Senior Services 
Commissioners 
Emergency Health 

Economic Development 
Environmental Protection 
Public Safety 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Public Safety 
Economic Development 
Public Safety 
Public Safety 
EMTs 
Economic Development 
Public Safety 
Financial Administration 

$ 

$ 

65.10 
11.30 

3,674.00 

81.40 
3,611.58 

65.09 
616.47 

1,313.09 
4,690.71 
. 607. 42 

19.97 
39.67 

125.00 
94.07 
35.00 

169.00 
5,358.65 

59.44 
18.76 

159.00 
77 .26 
14.33 

328.50 
43.96 
25.00 
66.46 

333.26 
4,390.00 

19.00 
66.45 
9.46 

38.50 
28.40 

300.30 
104. 55 
250.00 
192.04 
520.00 

40.94 
878.88 
212.48 
96. 73 
37.20 

255.04 
270.92 
188.70 

1,343.13 
14.65 

338.08 
120.00 
29.60 

167.00 
111.21 
365.56 

2,781.86 
29.79 

1,344.06 
26.85 

145.38 
98.00 

105.00 
457.00 

1,112.41 
150.00 
25.00 
52.78 

150.00 
52.50 

611.54 
152.11 

53.00 

285.73 
197.00 
416.25 

53.50 
10.00 

416.25 
17.19 

416.25 
416.25 

35 .10 
28.00 

416.25 
2,000.00 
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Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Daniel Schinkel 
Buck Rhoads 
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C. 
U. s. West Communications 
James Waller 
Western Oil World 
Western Plains Machinery Co. 
Daniel Yorio 

REBATES 

Apache Corporation 
Apache Croporation 

ABATEMENTS 

Grace Drilling Co. - Western Division 
La Raine Murphy 
Ewell Lee Talley 

BONDS 

James A. Chapman 

Bill Cooper 

Mary C. Cooper 

Katherine Curry 

Rodney E. Day 

Patricia Ellis 

Philip Weber 

EMERGENCY SERVICES AGENCY 

Economic Development 
Public Safety 
Public Transportation 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Public Safety 
Econo~ic Development 
Public Transportation 
Public Safety· 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Weed & Pest Control/Treasurer 
October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989 

Medicine Bow Rural Health District 
Trustee 
October 1, i988 to October 1, 1989 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Trustee 
October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Trustee 
October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Trustee 
October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Trustee 
October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989 

Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District 
Treasurer 
August 15, 1988 to August 15, 1989 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

18.90 
720.00 

8,184.50 
28.81 

4.02 
4 72. so 

24.00 
4,295.00 

416.25 

68.86 
606.36 

1,704.74 
27.92 
50.92 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 

s,000.00 

s,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Graalman to present a certificate of award in behalf of the 
welfare of the citizens of Carbon County in appreciation of meritorious civic service preformed by 
Allen Bergstrand in the capacity of Emergency Services Agency Coordinator. 

The Commissioners wish to thank Allen for his years of loyal service to Carbon County. 

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES 

Ted Prosen submitted his resignation from the Senior Services Board and Wilma Cook passed away in 
June, 1988. It is with regret that the Senior Board has lost these members. 

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Walt Rasmussen 
to fill the unexpired term of Ted Prosen beginning October 4, 1988 and ending March 1, 1990; and 
Nancy Pennock to fill the unexpired term of Wilma Cook beginning October 4, 1988 and ending March 1, 
1990. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to accept $5,000.00 from 
Edward Ledder to help replace a bridge on CR320 across the Medicine Bow River. The bridge will be 
a Carbon County bridge designed and built by the County. 

COUNTY INSURANCE 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to seperate the General Lia­
bility portion from U.S.F.&G. and put with the Penco Plan, terminate the United Fire Public Official 
Liability and put these coverages with the Penco Plan, add Wyoming Law Enforcement to the Penco Plan 
and finally purchase extended reporting period coverage for three years on cancellation of the United 
Fire Public Official Policy. 

PERSONNEL MATTERS 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to adjourn for an executive 
session relating to personnel matters. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk 
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