

October 4, 1988

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 4, 1988

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 19, 1988 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,210.78
A. Pleasant Construction	Courthouse	215.00
AELE	Sheriff	111.00
Lee Airheart	Senior Services	30.00
Patrick C. Allen, M.D., P.C.	Coroner	615.70
American Industrial Services	Courthouse	63.30
American Planning Assoc.	Planning	200.00
Art Floral & Gift Shop	Extension	36.00
B A Lace & Crafts	Sheriff	80.00
Sue Bartlett, R.N.	Public Health	134.95
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	4.70
Bensen's Sanitation	Senior Center	40.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Attorney	33.19
Big R	Carbon Bldg.	2.48
Boyce Equipment & Parts Co.	Fire Dept.	210.00
The Bureau of National Affairs	Attorney	400.00
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	17.66
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Radio Tech	137.47
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Services	717.39
Casper Star Tribune	Attorney	140.00
Casper Star Tribune	Planning	140.00
Childress Electric	Radio Tech	64.00
City Market	Various	173.01
Comfort Inn	Planning	22.50
Bill Cooper	Planning	27.60
Cooperative Extension Service	Extension	2,580.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	194.00
D & L Tire Service	Fire Dept.	281.25
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioners	323.07
Jim Davis	Coroner	300.84
Terry Dix	Road & Bridge	125.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Extension	8.20
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	456.98
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	166.32
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	126.68
Elk Mountain Towing	General	277.93
Fowler Hardware Inc.	Senior Center	4.90
Gambles	Courthouse	33.91
Gas Lite Motel	Attorney	46.50
Gary Graalman	Commissioners	25.48
Susan Grafton	Planning	101.16
John L. Hoke & Oscar A. Hall	General	225.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	209.94
John L. Hoke	District Court	610.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	202.76
Horizon Stationery	Carbon Building	80.50
Horizon Stationery	Extension	31.05
Henry Hucke	Fire Dept.	8.79
I B M	Clerk	1,215.00
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	3,180.00
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,100.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	63.54
Johnson Publishing	Planning	125.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	102.80
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Radio Tech	1.62
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	17.01
A. P. Kirsch, M.D.	Jail	700.00
Robert Konrath	Planning	9.66
Lorraine Kovachevich	Clerk	108.82
Bob Lambertsen	Fire Dept.	59.96
Mac Pherson Law Offices	District Court	28.00
The March Company	Extension	387.15
Catherine McDowell, M.D.	Emergency Health	20.00
Hadd McHenry	Road & Bridge	125.00
Medicine Bow Telephone	Road & Bridge	37.69
Town of Medicine Bow	Senior Centers	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	791.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	106.40
David Michie, D.D.S.	Sheriff/Jail	41.00

October 4, 1988

Motorola Inc.	Radio Tech	\$ 65.10
Mountain Fuel	Senior Services	11.30
Mountain States Ford Truck Sales, Inc.	Fire Dept.	3,674.00
National Police Chiefs & Sheriffs Information Bureau	Sheriff	81.40
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	65.09
Northern Gas	Various	616.47
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,313.09
Pacific Power	Various	4,690.71
Pacific Power	Various	607.42
Pamida Inc.	Sheriff	19.97
Pamida Inc.	General	39.67
Barry Patterson	Road & Bridge	125.00
Penny Saver Medical Supply	Coroner	94.07
Perkins Conoco	General	35.00
Perue Printing	Clerk	169.00
Perue Printing	Elections	5,358.65
Petersen's Service Yard	Sheriff	59.44
Phillips 66 Company	Sheriff	18.76
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
Plainsman	Clerk of Court	77.26
Phyllis Powell, R.N.	Public Health	14.33
The Product Center	Attorney	328.50
Quinn & McGill, Inc.	Road & Bridge	43.96
R & H Refuse Service	Senior Services	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	66.46
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	333.26
City of Rawlins	Various	4,390.00
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Coroner	19.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	66.45
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Assessor	9.46
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Extension	38.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	28.40
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	300.30
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	104.55
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Coroner	250.00
Red Line Supply	Public Health	192.04
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	520.00
Harry Russell III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	878.88
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	212.48
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	96.73
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
Seiloff Oil Company	Sheriff	255.04
Shively Hardware	Buildng & Gounds	270.92
Sue Smith, R.N.	W. I. C.	188.70
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Various	1,343.13
State of Wyoming - Data Services	Elections	14.65
Joan E. Suhr	W. I. C.	338.08
Terry's Towing	General	120.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	29.60
Thompson Publishing Group	General	167.00
Marilyn Toellner	Extension	111.21
U. S. West Communications	Radio Tech	365.56
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,781.86
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	29.79
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,344.06
Valley Super Valu	Sheriff	26.85
Viking	Clerk	145.38
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Emergency Health	98.00
The Wise Agency	Planning	105.00
Woodward & Associates, Inc.	Carbon Building	457.00
Woodward Electric	Various	1,112.41
Wyoming Association of County Officers	Treasurer	150.00
Wyoming County Clerk's Association	Clerk	25.00
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	52.78
Wyoming Peace Officers Association	Sheriff	150.00
Wyoming Security Systems	Emergency Services	52.50
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services	611.54
James A. York	Commissioners	152.11
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C.	Emergency Health	53.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Sherrod W. France	Economic Development	\$ 285.73
H. B. Lee Construction	Environmental Protection	197.00
Roger Scott Hannum	Public Safety	416.25
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	53.50
Myrna Johnson	Economic Development	10.00
Joe Jussila	Public Safety	416.25
Kuntzman's Cash Store	Economic Development	17.19
Robert M. Lambertsen	Public Safety	416.25
Richard Manley	Public Safety	416.25
Noyes Health Care Center	EMTs	35.10
Oasis Cafe	Economic Development	28.00
Lonnie Pacheco	Public Safety	416.25
Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce	Financial Administration	2,000.00

October 4, 1988

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Economic Development	\$ 18.90
Daniel Schinkel	Public Safety	720.00
Buck Rhoads	Public Transportation	8,184.50
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Economic Development	28.81
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	4.02
James Waller	Public Safety	472.50
Western Oil World	Economic Development	24.00
Western Plains Machinery Co.	Public Transportation	4,295.00
Daniel Yorio	Public Safety	416.25

REBATES

Apache Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 68.86
Apache Croporation	Erroneous Assessment	606.36

ABATEMENTS

Grace Drilling Co. - Western Division	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 1,704.74
La Raine Murphy	Erroneous Assessment	27.92
Ewell Lee Talley	Erroneous Assessment	50.92

BONDS

James A. Chapman	Weed & Pest Control/Treasurer	\$ 3,000.00
	October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989	

Bill Cooper	Medicine Bow Rural Health District	5,000.00
	Trustee	
	October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989	

Mary C. Cooper	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	5,000.00
	Trustee	
	October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989	

Katherine Curry	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	5,000.00
	Trustee	
	October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989	

Rodney E. Day	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	5,000.00
	Trustee	
	October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989	

Patricia Ellis	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	5,000.00
	Trustee	
	October 1, 1988 to October 1, 1989	

Philip Weber	Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District	10,000.00
	Treasurer	
	August 15, 1988 to August 15, 1989	

EMERGENCY SERVICES AGENCY

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Graalman to present a certificate of award in behalf of the welfare of the citizens of Carbon County in appreciation of meritorious civic service preformed by Allen Bergstrand in the capacity of Emergency Services Agency Coordinator.

The Commissioners wish to thank Allen for his years of loyal service to Carbon County.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES

Ted Prosen submitted his resignation from the Senior Services Board and Wilma Cook passed away in June, 1988. It is with regret that the Senior Board has lost these members.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Walt Rasmussen to fill the unexpired term of Ted Prosen beginning October 4, 1988 and ending March 1, 1990; and Nancy Pennock to fill the unexpired term of Wilma Cook beginning October 4, 1988 and ending March 1, 1990.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to accept \$5,000.00 from Edward Ledder to help replace a bridge on CR320 across the Medicine Bow River. The bridge will be a Carbon County bridge designed and built by the County.

COUNTY INSURANCE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to seperate the General Liability portion from U.S.F.&G. and put with the Penco Plan, terminate the United Fire Public Official Liability and put these coverages with the Penco Plan, add Wyoming Law Enforcement to the Penco Plan and finally purchase extended reporting period coverage for three years on cancellation of the United Fire Public Official Policy.

PERSONNEL MATTERS

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to adjourn for an executive session relating to personnel matters.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

James A. York
James A. York, Chairman